associate(s) do not hold any Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date, and no Shareholder is required to

abstain from voting to approve the ordinary resolution in respect of the Acquisition and the transactions

contemplated thereunder, including the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares, at the EGM.

As none of the Directors has any material interests in the Acquisition, none of them is required to

abstain from voting on the Board resolutions approving the Acquisition and the transactions

contemplated thereunder pursuant to the articles of association of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

6. APPLICATION FOR LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares on the Stock Exchange.

7. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table summarizes the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately following the issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately following
the issue of the

Consideration Shares
Shareholders Shares % Shares %

Creative Brocade International

Limited(Note 1) 165,710,764 37.07 165,710,764 36.67
IVP Fund II A, L.P. and IVP

Fund II B, L.P.(Note 2) 24,556,032 5.49 24,556,032 5.43
Ms. Zhou Lingli 6,571,438 1.47 6,571,438 1.45
e.ventures Growth, L.P.(Note 3) 6,371,972 1.43 6,371,972 1.41
Mr. Yao Zhijian 2,594,579 0.58 2,594,579 0.57
Mr. Luo Xiaohui 1,785,478 0.40 1,785,478 0.40
Other public Shareholders 239,409,861 53.56 239,409,861 52.98
The Vendors – – 4,902,718 1.08

Total 447,000,124 100.0 451,902,842 100.0

Notes:

1. Creative Brocade International Limited is owned as to (i) 99.9% by Brocade Creation Investment Limited, which is

wholly-owned by Brocade Creation Limited, the holding vehicle used by Credit Suisse Trust Limited (the trustee of

the Brocade Creation Trust); and (ii) 0.1% by Creative Brocade Ltd., which is wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Yingqi, the

executive Director. The Brocade Creation Trust is a discretionary trust established by Mr. Liu Yingqi (as the settlor)

and the discretionary beneficiary is Mr. Liu Yingqi.

2. IVP Fund II A, L.P. and IVP Fund II B, L.P. hold 16,085,284 Shares and 8,470,748 Shares, respectively. Mr. Akio